CH \$40.00 2465

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM498304 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

 EFFECTIVE DATE:
 06/29/2018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ITL, LLC		11/06/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Northwest Hardwoods, Inc.	
Street Address:	1313 Broadway	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Tacoma	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	94802	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2465544	ITL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122367516

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312 368 4000

Email: sheila.brown@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Keith W. Medansky, DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 64807

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	389700-10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith Medansky
SIGNATURE:	/keith medansky/
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment TLC (and Design)#page1.tif source=Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment TLC (and Design)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006542 FRAME: 0158

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2018, pursuant to that certain Joint Written Consent of the Sole Member and Board of Managers ("Assignment"), ITL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 820 A Street, Tacoma, Washington 94802 ("Assignor"), assigned the trademark listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Northwest Hardwoods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 1313 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 94802 ("Assignee"), acquired said Mark and the registration thereof together with the goodwill associated therewith pursuant to such Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to memorialize, confirm and record said transfer of the Mark and the registration thereof in accordance with the Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under said Mark and the registration thereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by and appurtenant to the Mark, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to bring all causes of action for and recover damages, profits and injunctive relief for any past, present or future infringement or misuse, said rights to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, effective nunc pro tunc as of June 29, 2018.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized.

Assignor:

ITL, LLC

Name: Tony James Rosengarth

Title: President

Assignee:

By:

Northwest/Hardy sods, Inc

Name: Chris Hannon

Title: Director, Financial Planning & Analysis

TRADEMARK REEL: 006542 FRAME: 0159

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK		REG. DATE
*\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	2465544	July 3, 2001

EAST\160848611.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006542 FRAME: 0160

RECORDED: 11/15/2018